

## SCHEDULE 2

### PART 1

#### MODIFICATIONS OF PUBLIC GENERAL ACTS

##### *Counter-Terrorism Act 2008*

**60.**—(1) The Counter-Terrorism Act 2008 is modified as follows.

(2) In section 7(5)(b) (photographing and copying of documents) for “police force for the area in which the search was carried out” substitute “Police Service of Scotland”.

(3) In section 18(5) (material not subject to existing statutory restrictions)<sup>(1)</sup>, in the definition of “police force”, for paragraph (d) substitute—

“(d) the Police Service of Scotland;”.

(4) In section 51 (meaning of “local police area”) after subsection (3) insert—

“(4) This section and section 50(2) apply in relation to Scotland as if Scotland were a police area.”.

(5) In section 86 (costs of policing at gas facilities: Scotland)—

(a) in subsection (2)(b)—

(i) for “provided under an agreement under section 13 of the Police (Scotland) Act 1967 (c.77) for the guarding, patrolling and watching” substitute “(within the meaning of section 86(9) of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012) provided under an arrangement under section 86 of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012 in respect”; and

(ii) for sub-paragraph (ii) substitute—

“(ii) the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland.”; and

(b) in subsection (4), for “agreement as is” substitute “arrangements as are”.

(6) In section 88 (costs of policing at gas facilities: recovery of costs)—

(a) in subsection (2) for “agreement under section 13 of the Police (Scotland) Act 1967 (c.77)” substitute “arrangement under section 86 of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012”; and

(b) in subsection (3)(b) for “agreement under section 13 of the Police (Scotland) Act 1967” substitute “arrangement under section 86 of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012”.

(7) In Schedule 4 (notification orders)—

(a) in paragraph 5(1) for “a chief constable” substitute “the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland”;

(b) in paragraph 5(2)(a) for “the area of the chief constable’s police force” substitute “Scotland”; and

(c) in paragraph 5(2)(b) for “that area” substitute “Scotland”.

(8) In Schedule 5 (foreign travel restriction orders)—

(a) in paragraph 4(1) for “a chief constable” substitute “the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland”;

---

(1) 2008 c.28. Section 18(5) has been amended by the Crime and Security Act 2010 (c.17), section 21(6).

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (b) in paragraph 4(2)(a) for “the area of the chief constable’s police force” substitute “Scotland”;
- (c) in paragraph 4(2)(b) for “that area” substitute “Scotland”;
- (d) in paragraph 4(3) omit from “to a sheriff” to the end;
- (e) in paragraph 9(1)—
  - (i) omit “or” at the end of paragraph (a);
  - (ii) for paragraph (b), substitute—
    - “(b) the chief constable of the Police Service of Scotland.”;
  - (iii) omit paragraphs (c) and (d); and
- (f) omit paragraph 9(2)(a) and (2)(b)(ii).